MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 128

Chapter 128.

An Act Relative to an Increase in the Salary of the Judge of the Presque Isle Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 145, sec. 14; relating to place of holding court, court-room, expenses, and salaries, amended. Section fourteen of chapter one hundred forty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seventeen, is hereby amended by striking out in the eighth line of said section the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word 'thirteen,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 14. Salary of judge increased. Said court shall be held in the said town of Presque Isle, within the limits of the village thereof, and the county commissioners of said county of Aroostook shall provide some suitable place for the holding of said court, at the expense of said county; and all expenses of said court, including seal, blank books of record, dockets and all blanks necessary for the use of said court shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Aroostook. The judge of said court shall receive as compensation a salary of thirteen hundred dollars a year; and the recorder shall receive as compensation a salary of four hundred dollars a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook. A condition precedent to the payment of said salaries as aforesaid shall be the rendering by said judge and recorder of a correct statement to the county commissioners of said county of Aroostook, and the payment over by said judge and recorder to the county treasurer, of all fees both civil and criminal, collected by said court for the preceding quarter or fractional part thereof.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 129.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter further extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Quebec Extension Railway Company, which were granted by chapter forty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, and extended by chapter fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, and extended by chapter fifteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, and extended by chapter six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and